We are a retailer and distributor of pharmaceutical and other healthcare products typically found in retail pharmacies in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC” or
“China”). Prior to acquiring Zhejiang Jiuxin Medicine Co., Ltd. (“Jiuxin Medicine”) in August 2011 (see “Our Corporate History and Structure - HJ Group” below), we were
primarily a retail pharmacy operator. We currently have one hundred and eighteen (118) store locations under the store brand “Jiuzhou Grand Pharmacy” in Hangzhou city and its
adjacent town Lin’an. During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company dissolved eight independent pharmacies. Among the eight dissolved pharmacies, two stores had

[...]

Jiuyi Technology  Subsidiary  USD 5,000,000  USD 2,500,000  September 25, 2026
Lin’an Jiuzhou  Subsidiary  USD 725,570  USD 72,557  March 31, 2027
Linjia Medical  VIE  USD 2,979,460  USD 1,489,730  N/A
Ayi Health  VIE  USD 1,489,730  None  N/A

Our Business

Pharmacies

As of March 31, 2020, We currently have one hundred and eighteen (118) pharmacies throughout Hangzhou, the provincial capital of Zhejiang and neighborhood cities.
Pharmacy sales accounted for approximately 84.5% of our retail revenue, and 63.1% of our total revenue, for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020. We offer primarily third-party

[...]

See “Relevant PRC Regulations - Reimbursement under the National Medical Insurance Program.” According to relevant regulations, a drugstore usually needs
to operate for at least one (1) year before it can apply to be licensed to accept Hangzhou’s medical insurance cards. As of the date of this report, one hundred and five (105) of our
one hundred and eighteen (118) “Jiuzhou Grand Pharmacy” stores are licensed to accept medical insurance cards. Those of our stores that accept medical insurance cards are
designated as such by clear signage on their storefront windows.

Online Sales Customers

Our online customers consist primarily of consumers between the ages of 20 and 40.